
1200 King County
Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12020-0305

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:9/29/2020 Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 10/27/2020

Enactment date: 11/9/2020 19183Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an amendment to the interlocal
agreement with the King County flood control zone district extending the duration of the interlocal
agreement through December 31, 2021.

Sponsors: Dave Upthegrove

Indexes: Executive, Flood Control, Interlocal Agreement

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19183, 2. A. Fourth Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the
King County Flood Control Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services, 3. 2020-
0305_SR_FCD_ILA.docx

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

PassedMetropolitan King County Council10/27/2020 1 Pass

Recommended Do Pass ConsentCommittee of the Whole10/20/2020 1 Pass

Introduced and ReferredMetropolitan King County Council9/29/2020 1

Clerk 09/22/2020

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an

amendment to the interlocal agreement with the King County flood control zone

district extending the duration of the interlocal agreement through December 31,

2021.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1.  King County and the King County flood control zone district entered into the Interlocal

Agreement Between King County and the King County Flood Control Zone District Regarding

Flood Protection Services, effective January 1, 2016.

2.  Over the next four years, the interlocal agreement has been amended to extend the term of the

interlocal agreement.

King County Printed on 4/29/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0305, Version: 1

3.  Currently, the interlocal agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2020.

4.  The COVID response efforts have resulted in a delay in completing for a negotiation on a

new or amended interlocal agreement.

5.  The county and the district desire to continue to operate under the terms of the interlocal

agreement until new interlocal agreement terms can be finalized.  To that end, and to preserve

the status quo, it is anticipated that at a meeting in October the district's board of supervisors

will adopt a resolution s approving the extension of the interlocal agreement to December 31,

2021, consistent with proposed fourth amendment, which is Attachment A to this ordinance.

6.  Extending the current interlocal agreement is necessary for the immediate preservation of the

parties' ability to continue, unabated, to provide flood management and protection services,

which will preserve the health and safety of the residents of King County and help protect them

from the ravages of flooding.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1.  The council supports and authorizes the executive to execute a fourth amendment,

substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, to the

current interlocal agreement entitled Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the King County Flood

Control Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services.

King County Printed on 4/29/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

